
CHALLENGES IN PROSECUTING HIGH SEA 

PIRACY UNDER MALAYSIAN LAW 

By 

Nazira bt Miswan (2009260498) 

Nur'Ain bt Zaharudin (2009406528) 

Nur Syamilah bt Mohd Amin (2009898224) 

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement 
for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons) 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 
Faculty of Law 

December 2011 

The students/authors confimi the work submitted is their own and the appropriate 

credit given where reference has made to the work of others. 



ABSTRACT 

From literature review as well as the background of this concept paper, it is apparent 

that the question on the challenges in prosecuting high seas piracy in Malaysia can be 

effectively addressed by carefully examining the strength and the weakness of the 

Malaysian Law. This needs to be done in order to identify the gaps that need to be 

filled on the absence of specific legislation to prosecute high seas piracy under 

Malaysian law. Besides that, there are a lot of other challenges faced by Malaysian 

government to prosecute high seas piracy in Malaysia. 

Hence, these challenges can be overcome if Malaysia to enact a new law or amend 

existing law to include proviso on high seas piracy, in order to do that, the Parliament 

has to pass an Act, adapted provisions under United Nation Convention Law of the 

Sea (UNCLOS 1982) especially on piracy. The cooperation with adjacent states is 

also needed in order to maintain the safety of the territorial waters as well as the high 

seas. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

First and foremost, we would like to offer our greatest gratitude to our lovely lecturer 

PM Dr Rohani Mohd Shah for her encouragement, supervision, and support from the 

preliminary to the concluding level of our project paper in order for us to develop an 

understanding of the subject and for her knowledge and guidance in helping us to 

complete this project paper. We would also like to thank all our families and friends 

for their endless love and encouragement in the making of this project paper. 

Lastly, we offer our regards and blessings to all of those who supported us in any 

respect during the completion of the project paper. 

n 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Acknowledgement ii 
Abstract iii 
Table of Contents iv 
List of Cases vi 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.0 
1.1 
1.2 
1.3 
1.4 
1.5 
1.6 
1.7 
1.8 

Title 
Introduction 
Background 
Problem Statement 
Objective of the Study 
Methodology 
Scope and Limitation 
Significance of Study 
Provisional Plan of Research 

CHAPTER TWO: THE DEFINITION OF PIRACY AND HIGH SEA 

1 
1 
3 
5 
6 
6 
6 
8 
9 

2.0 Introduction 10 
2.1 The Historical Definition of "Piracy" 10 

2.1.1 International Law Perspective 10 
2.1.2 Malaysian Perspective 12 
2.1.3 United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea 

(UNCLOS) 1982 13 
2.2 The Historical Definition of "High Sea" 14 

2.2.1 International Law Perspective 14 
2.2.2 Malaysian Perspective 15 
2.2.3 United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea 

(UNCLOS) 1982 16 
2.3 Conclusion 18 

CHAPTER THREE: CHALLENGES IN PROSECUTING PIRACY AT 

HIGH SEA IN NATIONAL JURISDICTION 19 

CHAPTER FOUR: LEGISLATIONS ON PIRACY AT HIGH SEA 

4.0 Introduction 33 

4.1 Malaysian Legislation on Piracy 35 
4.1.1 Penal Code (Act 574) 36 
4.1.2 The Definition of Piracy under Penal Code (Act 5 74) 36 
4.1.3 Elements of Arrest 38 
4.1.4 Procedure to Prosecute 39 
4.1.5 Shaaban & Ors v Chone Fook Kam & Anors 40 

IV 



4.2 United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (UNCLOS) 1982 41 
4.3 Conclusion 43 

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.0 
5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

Introduction 45 
The challenges in dealing with high sea piracy 45 
5.1.1 Challenges in arresting high sea pirates 48 
5.1.2 Challenges in prosecuting high sea pirates with regard to 

Malaysian law 49 
Dilemma in the procedure to arrest criminal at sea 49 
5.2.1 Procedure to arrest criminal at sea 49 
5.2.2 Procedure to convict a minor high sea pirate 50 
Recommendations 50 
5.3.1 Agencies or Bodies and Organizations for prosecuting piracy 50 
5.3.2 Other existing statutes in dealing with loopholes of 

Penal Code (Act 574) 50 

Bibliography 
Appendices 

Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4 
Appendix 5 
Appendix 6 

Appendix 7: 

Appendix 8: 
Appendix 9: 

Criminal Procedure Code (Act 593) 
Federal Constitution of Malaysia 
Fisheries Act 1985 (Act 371) 
Penal Code (Act 574) 
Hong Kong Crime Ordinance 
Convention on the High Sea 1958 
(Geneva Convention) 
United Nations Convention on the 
Law of the Sea 1982 
Newspapers 
Questionnaire 

53 

57 
62 
69 
71 
74 

76 

81 
88 
92 

v 


