## CHALLENGES IN PROSECUTING HIGH SEA PIRACY UNDER MALAYSIAN LAW

By

Nazira bt Miswan (2009260498)

Nur'Ain bt Zaharudin (2009406528)

Nur Syamilah bt Mohd Amin (2009898224)

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA Faculty of Law

December 2011

The students/authors confirm the work submitted is their own and the appropriate credit given where reference has made to the work of others.

## **ABSTRACT**

From literature review as well as the background of this concept paper, it is apparent that the question on the challenges in prosecuting high seas piracy in Malaysia can be effectively addressed by carefully examining the strength and the weakness of the Malaysian Law. This needs to be done in order to identify the gaps that need to be filled on the absence of specific legislation to prosecute high seas piracy under Malaysian law. Besides that, there are a lot of other challenges faced by Malaysian government to prosecute high seas piracy in Malaysia.

Hence, these challenges can be overcome if Malaysia to enact a new law or amend existing law to include proviso on high seas piracy, in order to do that, the Parliament has to pass an Act, adapted provisions under United Nation Convention Law of the Sea (UNCLOS 1982) especially on piracy. The cooperation with adjacent states is also needed in order to maintain the safety of the territorial waters as well as the high seas.

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

First and foremost, we would like to offer our greatest gratitude to our lovely lecturer PM Dr Rohani Mohd Shah for her encouragement, supervision, and support from the preliminary to the concluding level of our project paper in order for us to develop an understanding of the subject and for her knowledge and guidance in helping us to complete this project paper. We would also like to thank all our families and friends for their endless love and encouragement in the making of this project paper.

Lastly, we offer our regards and blessings to all of those who supported us in any respect during the completion of the project paper.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Abstra Table	Acknowledgement Abstract Table of Contents List of Cases				
CHAI	PTER (	ONE: INTRODUCTION			
1.0	Title		1		
1.1	Introduction				
1.2	Background 3				
1.3	Problem Statement 5 Objective of the Study 6				
1.4 1.5	Objective of the Study Methodology				
1.5	Scope and Limitation				
1.7		icance of Study	8		
1.8	Provisional Plan of Research 9				
CHAI	PTER 1	TWO: THE DEFINITION OF PIRACY AND HIGH SEA			
2.0	Introd	uction	10		
2.1	The H	istorical Definition of "Piracy"	10		
	2.1.1	4	10		
		Malaysian Perspective	12		
	2.1.3		1.0		
2.2	TILL II	(UNCLOS) 1982	13		
2.2		istorical Definition of "High Sea"	14		
		International Law Perspective Malaysian Perspective	14 15		
	2.2.2	United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea	13		
	2.2.5	(UNCLOS) 1982	16		
2.3	Concl		18		
CHAI	PTER T	THREE: CHALLENGES IN PROSECUTING PIRACY AT			
CHILL		HIGH SEA IN NATIONAL JURISDICTION	19		
CHAI	PTER F	FOUR: LEGISLATIONS ON PIRACY AT HIGH SEA			
4.0	Introd	uction	33		
4.1	Malaysian Legislation on Piracy				
	4.1.1	·	35 36		
	4.1.2	The Definition of Piracy under Penal Code (Act 574)	36		
	4.1.3	Elements of Arrest	38		
	4.1.4	Procedure to Prosecute	39		
	4.1.5	Shaaban & Ors v Chong Fook Kam & Anors	40		

4.2	United Nations Conv	41				
4.3	Conclusion	43				
CHA	APTER FIVE: CON	CLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS				
5.0	Introduction		45			
5.1	The challenges in de	45				
	5.1.1 Challenges in	48				
	<del>-</del>	prosecuting high sea pirates with regard to				
	Malaysian la		49			
5.2		Dilemma in the procedure to arrest criminal at sea				
	5.2.2 Procedure to	50				
5.3	Recommendations	50				
	_	Bodies and Organizations for prosecuting piracy statutes in dealing with loopholes of	50			
•	Penal Code (	Act 574)	50			
Bibli	ography		53			
Appe	endices					
	Appendix 1: Crimi	nal Procedure Code (Act 593)	57			
	Appendix 2: Feder	al Constitution of Malaysia	62			
	Appendix 3: Fisher	ries Act 1985 (Act 371)	69			
	Appendix 4: Penal	Code (Act 574)	71			
	Appendix 5: Hong	Kong Crime Ordinance	74			
	4.4	ention on the High Sea 1958	*			
	`	eva Convention)	76			
	1 1	d Nations Convention on the				
		of the Sea 1982	81			
		papers	88			
	Appendix 9: Quest	ionnaire	92			